

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID A. WARRINGTON
JONATHAN M. SHAW
GARY M. LAWKOWSKI
Dhillon Law Group Inc.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue
Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 574-1206
dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com
jshaw@dhillonlaw.com
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com

HARMEET DHILLON
Dhillon Law Group Inc.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 433-1700
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

SCOTT E. GESSLER
Gessler Blue LLC
7350 East Progress Place
Suite 100
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
(720) 839-6637
sgessler@gesslerblue.com

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Parties to the proceeding	ii
Table of contents	iii
Table of authorities	iv
Opinions below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	3
Statement.....	4
I. The district court proceedings	8
II. The state supreme court proceedings	13
Summary of argument.....	18
Argument	20
I. The president is not an “officer of the United States”	20
II. President Trump did not “engage in insurrection”	33
III. Section 3 should be enforced only through Congress’s chosen methods of enforcement.....	38
IV. Section 3 cannot be used to deny President Trump access to the ballot	40
V. The Colorado Supreme Court violated the Electors Clause and the Colorado Election Code	46
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)44

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)36

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....37

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)46, 48

Campbell v. Davidson,
233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)45

Counterman v. Colorado, 600 U.S. 66 (2023)38

*Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right
to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)38

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010)22

Hassan v. Colorado,
495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012)45

Hernandez v. Mesa, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....32

In re Griffin, 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....3, 16, 39

Martin v. Hunter's Lessee,
14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816).....50

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National
Sea Clammers Ass'n*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981)19, 40

Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....46, 48

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....49–50

*National Federation of Independent Business v.
Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)30

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)30

Schaefer v. Townsend, 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000).....45

<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	44
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	44–45
<i>Trump v. Bellows</i> , No. AP-224-01 (Maine Superior Court).....	2
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	1, 19, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888)	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 124 U.S. 525 (1888)	22
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	32
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	33
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	49

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 5321(c)(1).....	29
2 U.S.C. § 5346(b)(1)	29
5 U.S.C. § 13101(12)	29
15 U.S.C. § 9054(5)	29
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	18, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	3, 50
28 U.S.C. § 2383.....	33
Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 869	40
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(1)	5, 8, 46, 48
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(3)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1203(2)(a).....	14, 15, 47
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1204(1)(c).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1204(4)	6, 8, 9, 12

The Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140 (1870).....39

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XII25
U.S. Const. amend. XXII25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....20, 32, 41
U.S. Const. amend. XXV25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ 219, 46
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, ¶ 244
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, ¶ 525
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, ¶ 244
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, ¶ 525
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, ¶ 726
U.S. Const. art. I, § 529
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, ¶ 226
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, ¶ 826
U.S. Const. art. II ¶ 8.....23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, ¶ 2.....26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, ¶ 8.....25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....20
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....21
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3.....23
U.S. Const. art. VI, ¶ 3.....26

Other Authorities

William H. Barnes, *History of the Thirty-Ninth
Congress of the United States* (1868).....29
William Baude, *Constitutional Officers: A Very
Close Reading*, JOTWELL (July 28, 2016)26

William Baude and Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section 3</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2024)	4, 29, 30
Josh Blackman and Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>Is President an “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment?</i> , 15 NYU J.L. & Liberty 1 (2021).....	32
Sophia Bollag, <i>California lawmaker announces ballot eligibility bill following Colorado ruling on Trump</i> , San Francisco Chronicle, (Dec. 20, 2023)	2
Final Report of the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, HR 117-663, 117th Cong., 2d Sess. (Dec. 22, 2022).....	10
Inspector General, Department of Defense, <i>Review of the DOD’s Role, Responsibilities, and Actions to Prepare for and Respond to the Protest and Its Aftermath at the U.S. Capitol Campus on January 6, 2021</i> (November 16, 2021)	34
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021)	39
Matt Markovich, <i>New legislation could bar Trump from Washington primary ballot</i> , mynorthwest.com, (Jan. 11, 2024, 10:44 A.M.).....	2
<i>Ruling of the Maine Secretary of State</i> (Dec. 28, 2023)	2
Memorandum from Antonin Scalia, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, to Kenneth A. Lazarus, Associate Counsel to the	

President, <i>Re: Applicability of 3 C.F.R. Part 100 to the President and Vice President</i> , at 2 (Dec. 19, 1974).....	23
News Release, State of Colorado Department of State (December 12, 2023)	15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> ...	22, 24
<i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> , 12 Op. Att'ys Gen. 141 (1867).....	27, 35
<i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> , 12 Op. Att'ys Gen. 182 (1867).....	28
